Men's Masters 40+

Place Name

1 Joe Byrd

2 Daemon Anastas
3 Dan Snyder

4 Geoff Norcross

Men's Masters 50+
Place Name

Simon Cooper
2 Brad Smith
3 Chuck Otis
4 George Wespi
5
6
7

=

Tiff Wood
Greg Borchers
Mike Friton

Men's Masters 60+

Place Name

1 Stu Brown

2 Bill Byrd

3 Donn Venema
4 John Rudoff

5 Scott Smith

Men's Masters Lightweights 50+

Place Name

1 Steve Wu

2 Kraig Kuntz

3 Kendall Yamasaki

Men's Masters Lightweights 60+

Place Name

1 Carol Petterson
2 Dan Gordon

3 Arthur Wilson

Women's Masters Heavyweights 30+

Place Name

Kris Lightner

Megan Neuman
Analiese Lumbard
Melissa Holladay
Rebecca Wahlstrom
Samantha Gardner
Dana Peters
Michelle Matchulat
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Club/School

Chicago Training Center
Unaffiliated

Willamette Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club

Club/School

Willamette Rowing Club
Willamette Rowing Club
Willamette Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club
Willamette Rowing Club
Vancouver Lake Crew
Oregon Rowing Unlimited

Club/School
Willamette Rowing Club
Willamette Rowing Club
Vancouver Lake Crew
Willamette Rowing Club
Willamette Rowing Club

Club/School

Willamette Rowing Club

Oregon Rowing Unlimited

Lake Oswego Community Rowing

Club/School

Oregon Rowing Unlimited

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Oregon Rowing Unlimited

Club/School

Station L Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club
River City Rowing
Portland State University

TOUGH LOVE INDOOR ROWING CHAMPIONSHIPS

Raw Time

6:29.2
6:48.7
6:56.7
7:14.9

Raw Time

6:33.8
6:53.6
7:00.0
7:04.6
7:16.2
7:10.2
8:03.5

Raw Time

7:18.4
7:05.5
7:19.7
7:37.8
7:28.1

Raw Time

7:25.6
7:45.5
8:20.9

Raw Time

8:51.0
8:34.6
10:58.6

Raw Time

7:40.3
7:49.4
8:00.8
8:13.1
8:19.4
8:25.6
8:38.6
8:50.1

Age Adjusted Time
46 6:13.6
48 6:29.7
44 6:44.3
40 7:07.5

Age Adjusted Time
52 6:06.8
57 6:14.8
56 6:23.6
55 6:30.8
59 6:32.0
50 6:47.4
53 7:34.3

Age Adjusted Time
66 6:12.6
61 6:15.5
61 6:29.7
64 6:38.6
60 6:41.1

Age Adjusted Time
54 6:54.2
50 7:22.7
55 7:47.1

Age Adjusted Time
73 7:19.6
67 7:25.4
79 9:01.8

Age Adjusted Time
33 7:38.7
36 7:46.0
30 8:00.4
36 8:09.7
39 8:13.2
30 8:25.2
35 8:35.8
33 8:48.5



Women's Masters Heavyweights 40+

Place Name

1 Tina Myers

2 Catherine Dummer

3 Sheila Ryan

Women's Masters Heavyweights 50+
Place Name

1 Barbara Berg

2 Tamara Wood

3 Kathi Futornick

Women's Masters Lightweights

Place Name

1 Celia Heron

2 Sydney Ey

3 Shana Ferguson

Men's Adaptive 1000 Meters
Place Name
1 Tony Davis

Men's Coxswain 500 Meters
Place Name
1 Mitchell Mundorff

Men's Junior 14 and Under
Place Name

Jacob Hart
Phoenix Susak
Hayden Burger
Tuck Wilcox
Nicholas John
Dereck Harper

O, WNBE
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Club/School

Portland Boat Club
Station L Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club

Club/School

Station L Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club

Club/School

Station L Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club
Station L Rowing Club

Club/School
Vancouver Lake Crew

Club/School
Rose City Rowing Club

Club/School

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Rose City Rowing Club
Vancouver Lake Crew
Vancouver Lake Crew
Vancouver Lake Crew

TOUGH LOVE INDOOR ROWING CHAMPIONSHIPS

Raw Time

8:11.3
8:22.4
8:34.2

Raw Time

8:26.0
9:08.5
9:54.5

Raw Time

7:55.4
8:34.5
8:59.3

Raw Time

3:56.2

Raw Time

1:45.4

Raw Time

7:14.3
7:21.5
7:50.6
8:19.7
9:11.2
13:09.1

Age Adjusted Time
44 7:58.9
41 8:14.0
42 8:24.4

Age Adjusted Time
59 7:41.8
51 8:43.7
63 8:58.5

Age Adjusted Time
53 7:26.2
48 8:15.5
39 8:53.1

Age

N/A

Age
18

Age
14
14
14
14
13
13



Men's Junior Heavyweights 18 and Under

Place Name

1 llia Savin

2 Jonah Badden

3 Santiago Beltran-Laborde
4 Oscar Golberg

5 David Grossman
6 Bruce Duffett

7 Eric Cameron

8 Derek Bruno

9 Jason Kelley

10 Stuart King

11 Morgan Kinnear
12 Alex Eaton

13 John Lockwood
14 Griffin Lutz

Men's Junior Lightweights 18 and Under

Place Name

1 Reed Jarvis

2 Sam Schelonka
3 lan Langer

4 Zane Karimi

5 David Bedritis

6 Jon Niedermeyer
7 Oliver Niebur

8 Tanner Steward
9 Sam Altenhoffen
10 Alec Ray

11 Joe Querin

12 Andrew Provost
13 Hunter Nelson
14 Andrew Henning
15 Andrew Porter
16 Gabe Sandler
17 Thomas Cheng
18 Andrew Nevitt

Men's Open Heavyweights
Place Name

Nate Albrecht
Spencer Crim
Todd Vogt

Till Gwinn
Jackson Sheedy

abr wnN -

Women's Coxswain 500 Meters

Place Name
1 Dorothy Tarnowski
2 Nicole Sirounian

FEBRUARY 12, 2012
PORTLAND, OREGON

Club/School

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Rose City Rowing Club

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Vancouver Lake Crew

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Rose City Rowing Club

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Rose City Rowing Club

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Rose City Rowing Club
Vancouver Lake Crew

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Vancouver Lake Crew

Lake Oswego Community Rowing

Club/School

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Rose City Rowing Club
Vancouver Lake Crew

Vancouver Lake Crew

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Vancouver Lake Crew

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Rose City Rowing Club

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Vancouver Lake Crew

Club/School

Unaffiliated

Lake Oswego Community Rowing
Portland Boat Club

Willamette University

Willamette University

Club/School
Vancouver Lake Crew
Portland State University

TOUGH LOVE INDOOR ROWING CHAMPIONSHIPS

Raw Time

6:28.0
6:31.2
6:32.8
6:40.2
6:40.6
6:42.6
6:46.5
6:47.0
6:47.1
6:49.9
7:10.3
7:27.1
7:37.8
7:54.7

Raw Time

6:53.4
6:58.7
7:05.3
7:05.3
7:14.2
7:16.4
7:18.5
7:25.0
7:25.8
7:32.6
7:34.6
7:39.4
7:45.7
7:54.8
7:57.2
8:00.7
8:12.8
8:34.3

Raw Time

6:13.8
6:20.0
6:23.7
7:11.3
7:21.8

Raw Time

1:46.2
1:54.2

Age
16
17
17
17
18
16
17
18
17
16
17
16
18
15

Age
18
16
16
16
15
16
14
18
16
17
17
15
17
15
18
17
15
15



TOUGH LOVE INDOOR ROWING CHAMPIONSHIPS
FEBRUARY 12, 2012
PORTLAND, OREGON

Women's Junior 14 and Under

Place Name Club/School Raw Time Age
1 Jocelyn Reahl Rose City Rowing Club 8:07.1 14
2 Lauren Frack Lake Oswego Community Rowing 8:26.8 13
3 Sierra Mertz Lake Oswego Community Rowing 8:39.0 13
4 Nicole Goretta Vancouver Lake Crew 9:04.3 14
5 Emma Bellafronto Lake Oswego Community Rowing 9:07.0 14
6 Siobhan Cassidy Vancouver Lake Crew 9:21.8 13

Women's Junior Heavyweights 18 and Under

Place Name Club/School Raw Time Age
1 Brooke Layendecker Rose City Rowing Club 7:49.0 16
2 Lydia Jacobson Lake Oswego Community Rowing 7:50.2 17
3 Jade Bath Rose City Rowing Club 7:52.1 17
4 Helene Matschek Rose City Rowing Club 7:58.2 17
5 Allie Vanhl Lake Oswego Community Rowing 7:59.5 15
6 Maya Kinley-Hanlon Rose City Rowing Club 8:05.0 16
7 Zoe Fridge Rose City Rowing Club 8.05.8 18
8 Kendall Wynde Rose City Rowing Club 8:06.7 17
9 Rachel Osmundsen Rose City Rowing Club 8:19.8 16
10 Isabelle Moore Lincoln High School 8:24.0 16

Women's Junior Lightweights 18 and Under

Place Name Club/School Raw Time Age
1 Corinna Niebur Vancouver Lake Crew 7:56.3 16
2 Jessie Horn Vancouver Lake Crew 8:09.7 17
3 Sawyer Schulz Vancouver Lake Crew 8:19.7 17
4 Gracie Hackenberg Rose City Rowing Club 8:25.7 16
5 Rachel Skene Lake Oswego Community Rowing 8:31.5 17

Women's Open Heavyweights

Place Name Club/School Raw Time Age
1 Karina Hoogstede Willamette University 7:41.9 21
2 Katie Atkins Portland Womens Rowing 7:43.5 25
3 Hayley Nunn Portland Womens Rowing 7:45.3 31
4 Marilea Griggs Willamette University 7:53.1 21
5 Sarah Oaks Station L Rowing Club 7:53.7 25
6 Kira Egelhofer Willamette University 8:02.9 18
7 LeAnne Cossairt Oregon Rowing Unlimited 8:13.3 26
8 Anna Fredendall Willamette University 8:32.2 18
9 Meredith Miller Willamette University 8:36.0 20
10 Kimberley Knight Lake Oswego Community Rowing 8:38.3 18



