Men's M	asters 40+				
Place	<u>Name</u>	<u>Club/School</u>	Raw Time	<u>Age</u>	Adjusted Time
1	Joe Byrd	Chicago Training Center	6:29.2	46	6:13.6
2	Daemon Anastas	Unaffiliated	6:48.7	48	6:29.7
3	Dan Snyder	Willamette Rowing Club	6:56.7	44	6:44.3
4	Geoff Norcross	Station L Rowing Club	7:14.9	40	7:07.5
Men's M	asters 50+				
Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	Age	Adjusted Time
1	Simon Cooper	Willamette Rowing Club	6:33.8	52	6:06.8
2	Brad Smith	Willamette Rowing Club	6:53.6	57	6:14.8
3	Chuck Otis	Willamette Rowing Club	7:00.0	56	6:23.6
4	George Wespi	Station L Rowing Club	7:04.6	55	6:30.8
5	Tiff Wood	Willamette Rowing Club	7:16.2	59	6:32.0
6	Greg Borchers	Vancouver Lake Crew	7:10.2	50	6:47.4
7	Mike Friton	Oregon Rowing Unlimited	8:03.5	53	7:34.3
Men's M	asters 60+				
Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	Age	Adjusted Time
1	Stu Brown	Willamette Rowing Club	7:18.4	66	6:12.6
2	Bill Byrd	Willamette Rowing Club	7:05.5	61	6:15.5
3	Donn Venema	Vancouver Lake Crew	7:19.7	61	6:29.7
4	John Rudoff	Willamette Rowing Club	7:37.8	64	6:38.6
5	Scott Smith	Willamette Rowing Club	7:28.1	60	6:41.1
Men's M	asters Lightweights 50+				
Place	Name	<u>Club/School</u>	Raw Time	Age	Adjusted Time
1	Steve Wu	Willamette Rowing Club	7:25.6	54	6:54.2
2	Kraig Kuntz	Oregon Rowing Unlimited	7:45.5	50	7:22.7
3	Kendall Yamasaki	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	8:20.9	55	7:47.1
Men's M	asters Lightweights 60+				
Place	<u>Name</u>	<u>Club/School</u>	Raw Time	<u>Age</u>	Adjusted Time
1	Carol Petterson	Oregon Rowing Unlimited	8:51.0	73	7:19.6
2	Dan Gordon	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	8:34.6	67	7:25.4
3	Arthur Wilson	Oregon Rowing Unlimited	10:58.6	79	9:01.8
Women's	s Masters Heavyweights 30+				
<u>Place</u>	<u>Name</u>	<u>Club/School</u>	Raw Time	<u>Age</u>	Adjusted Time
1	Kris Lightner	Station L Rowing Club	7:40.3	33	7:38.7
2	Megan Neuman	Station L Rowing Club	7:49.4	36	7:46.0
3	Analiese Lumbard	Station L Rowing Club	8:00.8	30	8:00.4
4	Melissa Holladay	Station L Rowing Club	8:13.1	36	8:09.7
5	Rebecca Wahlstrom	Station L Rowing Club	8:19.4	39	8:13.2
6	Samantha Gardner	Station L Rowing Club	8:25.6	30	8:25.2
7	Dana Peters	River City Rowing	8:38.6	35	8:35.8
8	Michelle Matchulat	Portland State University	8:50.1	33	8:48.5

Women's	s Masters Heavyweights 40+					
Place	<u>Name</u>	<u>Club/School</u>	Raw Time	Age	Adjusted Time	
1	Tina Myers	Portland Boat Club	8:11.3	44	7:58.9	
2	Catherine Dummer	Station L Rowing Club	8:22.4	41	8:14.0	
3	Sheila Ryan	Station L Rowing Club	8:34.2	42	8:24.4	
Women's	s Masters Heavyweights 50+					
Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	Age	Adjusted Time	
1	Barbara Berg	Station L Rowing Club	8:26.0	59	7:41.8	
2	Tamara Wood	Station L Rowing Club	9:08.5	51	8:43.7	
3	Kathi Futornick	Station L Rowing Club	9:54.5	63	8:58.5	
Women's Masters Lightweights						
Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	Age	Adjusted Time	
1	Celia Heron	Station L Rowing Club	7:55.4	53	7:26.2	
2	Sydney Ey	Station L Rowing Club	8:34.5	48	8:15.5	
3	Shana Ferguson	Station L Rowing Club	8:59.3	39	8:53.1	
Men's Ac	aptive 1000 Meters					
Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	Age		
1	Tony Davis	Vancouver Lake Crew	3:56.2	N/A		
Men's Co	oxswain 500 Meters					
Place	<u>Name</u>	<u>Club/School</u>	Raw Time	<u>Age</u>		
1	Mitchell Mundorff	Rose City Rowing Club	1:45.4	18		
Men's Ju	nior 14 and Under					
Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	Age		
1	Jacob Hart	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:14.3	14		
2	Phoenix Susak	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:21.5	14		
3	Hayden Burger	Rose City Rowing Club	7:50.6	14		
4	Tuck Wilcox	Vancouver Lake Crew	8:19.7	14		
5	Nicholas John	Vancouver Lake Crew	9:11.2	13		
6	Dereck Harper	Vancouver Lake Crew	13:09.1	13		

Men's Junior Heavyweights 18 and Under

	inior Heavyweights 18 and Unc			
Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	<u>Age</u>
1	Ilia Savin	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	6:28.0	16
2	Jonah Badden	Rose City Rowing Club	6:31.2	17
3	Santiago Beltran-Laborde	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	6:32.8	17
4	Oscar Golberg	Vancouver Lake Crew	6:40.2	17
5	David Grossman	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	6:40.6	18
6	Bruce Duffett	Rose City Rowing Club	6:42.6	16
7	Eric Cameron	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	6:46.5	17
8	Derek Bruno	Rose City Rowing Club	6:47.0	18
9	Jason Kelley	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	6:47.1	17
10	Stuart King	Rose City Rowing Club	6:49.9	16
11	Morgan Kinnear	Vancouver Lake Crew	7:10.3	17
12	Alex Eaton	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:27.1	16
13	John Lockwood	Vancouver Lake Crew	7:37.8	18
14	Griffin Lutz	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:54.7	15
Men's Ju	nior Lightweights 18 and Unde	er		
Place	<u>Name</u>	Club/School	Raw Time	Age
1	Reed Jarvis	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	6:53.4	18
2	Sam Schelonka	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	6:58.7	16
3	lan Langer	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:05.3	16
4	Zane Karimi	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:05.3	16
5	David Bedritis	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:14.2	15
6	Jon Niedermeyer	Rose City Rowing Club	7:16.4	16
7	Oliver Niebur	Vancouver Lake Crew	7:18.5	14
8	Tanner Steward	Vancouver Lake Crew	7:25.0	18
9	Sam Altenhoffen	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:25.8	16
10	Alec Ray	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:32.6	17
11	Joe Querin	Vancouver Lake Crew	7:34.6	17
12	Andrew Provost	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:39.4	15
13	Hunter Nelson	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:45.7	17
14	Andrew Henning	Rose City Rowing Club	7:54.8	15
15	Andrew Porter	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:57.2	18
16	Gabe Sandler	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	8:00.7	17
17	Thomas Cheng	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	8:12.8	15
18	Andrew Nevitt	Vancouver Lake Crew	8:34.3	15
Men's Or	oen Heavyweights			
Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	Age
<u>1 1400</u> 1	Nate Albrecht	Unaffiliated	6:13.8	28
2	Spencer Crim	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	6:20.0	24
3	Todd Vogt	Portland Boat Club	6:23.7	37
4	Till Gwinn	Willamette University	7:11.3	21
5	Jackson Sheedy	Willamette University	7:21.8	21
Momonia	s Coxswain 500 Meters			
		Club/School	Daw Time	٨٣٥
Place	<u>Name</u> Dorothy Tarnowski	<u>Club/School</u> Vancouver Lake Crew	<u>Raw Time</u> 1:46.2	<u>Age</u>
1 2	Nicole Sirounian			16 25
2		Portland State University	1:54.2	25

Women's Junior 14 and Under

Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	Age
<u>1</u>	Jocelyn Reahl	Rose City Rowing Club	8:07.1	<u>Age</u> 14
2	Lauren Frack	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	8:26.8	14
3	Sierra Mertz	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	8:39.0	13
4	Nicole Goretta	Vancouver Lake Crew	9:04.3	13
5	Emma Bellafronto	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	9:07.0	14
6	Siobhan Cassidy	Vancouver Lake Crew	9:21.8	13
0	Clobhan Cassidy		5.21.0	10
Women	's Junior Heavyweights 18 a	Ind Under		
Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	Age
1	Brooke Layendecker	Rose City Rowing Club	7:49.0	16
2	Lydia Jacobson	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:50.2	17
3	Jade Bath	Rose City Rowing Club	7:52.1	17
4	Helene Matschek	Rose City Rowing Club	7:58.2	17
5	Allie Vahl	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	7:59.5	15
6	Maya Kinley-Hanlon	Rose City Rowing Club	8:05.0	16
7	Zoe Fridge	Rose City Rowing Club	8:05.8	18
8	Kendall Wynde	Rose City Rowing Club	8:06.7	17
9	Rachel Osmundsen	Rose City Rowing Club	8:19.8	16
10	Isabelle Moore	Lincoln High School	8:24.0	16
	's Junior Lightweights 18 ar		Daw Time	A
Place	<u>Name</u> Coringo Nichur	Club/School	Raw Time	Age
1	Corinna Niebur	Vancouver Lake Crew	7:56.3	16
2	Jessie Horn	Vancouver Lake Crew	8:09.7	17
3	Sawyer Schulz	Vancouver Lake Crew	8:19.7	17
4	Gracie Hackenberg	Rose City Rowing Club	8:25.7	16
5	Rachel Skene	Lake Oswego Community Rowing	8:31.5	17
Women	's Open Heavyweights			
Place	Name	Club/School	Raw Time	Age
1				
-	Karina Hoogstede	Willamette University	7:41.9	21
2	Karina Hoogstede Katie Atkins	Willamette University Portland Womens Rowing	7:41.9 7:43.5	21 25
2 3	-			
	Katie Atkins	Portland Womens Rowing	7:43.5	25
3	Katie Atkins Hayley Nunn	Portland Womens Rowing Portland Womens Rowing	7:43.5 7:45.3	25 31
3 4	Katie Atkins Hayley Nunn Marilea Griggs	Portland Womens Rowing Portland Womens Rowing Willamette University	7:43.5 7:45.3 7:53.1	25 31 21
3 4 5	Katie Atkins Hayley Nunn Marilea Griggs Sarah Oaks	Portland Womens Rowing Portland Womens Rowing Willamette University Station L Rowing Club	7:43.5 7:45.3 7:53.1 7:53.7	25 31 21 25
3 4 5 6	Katie Atkins Hayley Nunn Marilea Griggs Sarah Oaks Kira Egelhofer	Portland Womens Rowing Portland Womens Rowing Willamette University Station L Rowing Club Willamette University	7:43.5 7:45.3 7:53.1 7:53.7 8:02.9	25 31 21 25 18
3 4 5 6 7	Katie Atkins Hayley Nunn Marilea Griggs Sarah Oaks Kira Egelhofer LeAnne Cossairt	Portland Womens Rowing Portland Womens Rowing Willamette University Station L Rowing Club Willamette University Oregon Rowing Unlimited	7:43.5 7:45.3 7:53.1 7:53.7 8:02.9 8:13.3	25 31 21 25 18 26
3 4 5 6 7 8	Katie Atkins Hayley Nunn Marilea Griggs Sarah Oaks Kira Egelhofer LeAnne Cossairt Anna Fredendall	Portland Womens Rowing Portland Womens Rowing Willamette University Station L Rowing Club Willamette University Oregon Rowing Unlimited Willamette University	7:43.5 7:45.3 7:53.1 7:53.7 8:02.9 8:13.3 8:32.2	25 31 21 25 18 26 18